

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION,

Applicant,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Respondents.

**Brief for States of New York, Connecticut, Delaware,
Illinois, Maryland, Massachusetts, New Jersey, Pennsylvania,
and Wisconsin, and the District of Columbia,
the City of New York, and Harris County, Texas,
Respondents in Opposition to Application for a Stay**

MORGAN A. COSTELLO
CLAIBORNE E. WALTHALL
*Assistant Attorneys General
Environmental Protection Bureau*

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General of New York
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*
Solicitor General
JUDITH N. VALE
Deputy Solicitor General
ELIZABETH A. BRODY
Assistant Solicitor General
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-8016
barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: November 2, 2023

(Complete counsel listing appears on signature pages.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Interstate Ozone Pollution, the Good Neighbor Provision, and the Good Neighbor Rule	3
B. U.S. Steel’s Petition for Review of the Good Neighbor Rule and the D.C. Circuit’s Denial of Its Stay Motion	6
REASONS TO DENY THE STAY APPLICATION	7
I. U.S. Steel Fails to Demonstrate That It Will Experience Any Imminent, Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay.	8
II. The Equities and Public Interest Weigh Decisively Against a Stay.....	11
III. U.S. Steel Is Exceedingly Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits.....	15
A. U.S. Steel Raises Improper Collateral Attacks on the Earlier and Separate SIP Disapproval Rule.	15
B. Subsequent Events Have Not Compromised the Good Neighbor Rule.	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Dep’t of Env’t Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004)	16
<i>Arizona ex rel. Darwin v. EPA</i> , 815 F.3d 519 (9th Cir. 2016)	16
<i>Barnes v. E-Systems, Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991)	11-12
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 795 F.3d 118 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014)	passim
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , 408 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Mexichem Specialty Resins, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 787 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8, 18-19
<i>Midwest Ozone Grp. v. EPA</i> , 61 F.4th 187 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	3
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	9, 11
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , No. 23-411, 2023 WL 6935337 (U.S. Oct. 20, 2023)	10
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9-10
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	4, 17
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994)	9
<i>Utility Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 744 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	18-19
<i>White v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 1301 (1982)	8

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979)	8, 11
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	10
<i>Wyoming v. EPA</i> , 78 F.4th 1171 (10th Cir. 2023).....	16
 Laws	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	17
42 U.S.C.	
§ 7410(a).....	3-4
§ 7410(e)	4-5, 16
§ 7410(k).....	4
§ 7426(b).....	14
§ 7601(a).....	17
 Regulatory Sources	
Federal Implementation Plans to Reduce Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone, 75 Fed. Reg. 45,210 (Aug. 2, 2010)	16-17
Interstate Transport of Fine Particulate Matter and Ozone, 76 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 8, 2011).....	17
National Ambient Air Quality Standards for Ozone, 80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	4
Notice of Availability of the Environmental Protection Agency’s Preliminary Interstate Ozone Transport Modeling Data for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard, 82 Fed. Reg. 1,733 (Jan. 6, 2017)	4
Air Plan Disapproval; Illinois et al., 87 Fed. Reg. 9,838 (Feb. 22, 2022)	4
Air Plan Disapprovals, 88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023).....	5
Federal “Good Neighbor Plan” for the 2015 National Ambient Air Quality Standards, 88 Fed. Reg. 36,654 (June 5, 2023)	passim

Regulatory Sources **Page(s)**

Response to Judicial Stays of SIP Disapproval Action for Certain States,
88 Fed. Reg. 49,295 (July 31, 2023)..... 6

Response to Additional Judicial Stays of SIP Disapproval Action for
Certain States, 88 Fed. Reg. 67,102 (Sept. 29, 2023)..... 6

Miscellaneous Authorities

Environmental Protection Agency

2020 NEI Data Retrieval Tool (n.d.),
<https://awsedap.epa.gov/public/single/?appid=20230c40-026d-494e-903f-3f112761a208&sheet=5d3fdda7-14bc-4284-a9bb-cfd856b9348d&opt=ctxmenu,currsel> 14

Final Non-EGU Sectors TSD (Mar. 2023),
[https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-03/Final Non-EGU Sectors TSD.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-03/Final%20Non-EGU%20Sectors%20TSD.pdf) 6

Good Neighbor Plan for the 2015 Ozone NAAQS (last updated Oct. 18, 2023), <https://www.epa.gov/Cross-State-Air-Pollution/good-neighbor-plan-2015-ozone-naaqs>..... 5

Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Final Federal Good Neighbor Plan Addressing Regional Ozone Transport for the 2015 Ozone National Ambient Air Quality Standard (Mar. 2023),
[https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-03/SAN 8670 Federal Good Neighbor Plan 20230315 RIA Final.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/system/files/documents/2023-03/SAN%208670%20Federal%20Good%20Neighbor%20Plan%2020230315%20RIA%20Final.pdf)..... 12

Other

Comment Letter from Att’ys Gen. 27-28 (Dec. 14, 2020),
https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2020-0272-0114/attachment_1.pdf..... 13

Comment Letter from Att’ys Gen. (June 21, 2022),
https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2021-0668-0367/attachment_1.pdf..... 3, 13

New York State Pet. for a Finding Pursuant to Clean Air Act Section 126(b) (Mar. 2018), <https://downloads.regulations.gov/EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0170-0004/content.pdf>..... 14

Miscellaneous Authorities

Page(s)

United States Steel Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 22, 2011),
<https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1163302/000119312511042228/d10k.htm> 10

United States Steel Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 15, 2013),
<https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1163302/000119312513061613/d448577d10k.htm> 10
